CAROLINA FOR MILITARY EMPLOYMENT FOR WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 3 

AND VETERAN EMPLOYMENT INITIATIVES AND TO REQUIRE ANNUAL 4 

REPORTS. 5 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 6 

SECTION 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 7 

Commerce the sum of four hundred fifty thousand dollars ($450,000) in recurring funds for each 8 

year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to provide financial support to North Carolina for Military 9 

Employment (NC4ME) for workforce development and veteran employment initiatives. NC4ME 10 

shall use these funds to support its programs, including: